Public Notice

(First Date of Pub.: Wed., July 26, 2017) (Dates of Pub.: Wed., July 26, Aug. 2, 2017)

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS NOTICE FOR VENDORS

GARVIN PARK SHOWER / BATHROOM FACILITY BUILDING LYON COUNTY, MN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that bids will be received for the furnishing of one prefabricated, complete shower / bathroom building to be delivered and placed at Garvin Park (Lyon County, Minnesota), 1440 US Highway 59, Garvin, MN 56132.

The deadline for submitting bids is 4:00pm [CST], Monday, August 7, 2017.

Each bid and all papers bound and attached thereto shall be placed in an envelope and securely sealed therein. The envelope shall be so marked as to indicate the name of bidder and shall be addressed to the following:

GARVIN PARK SHOWER / BATHROOM BUILDING

c/o Roger Schroeder

Lyon County Environmental Administrator

504 Fairgrounds Road

Marshall, MN 56258

Bids may be either mailed, delivered by messenger, or submitted in person. Bids arriving after the designated time listed above will be returned unopened. No electronic submissions.

Proposal forms, specifications, plans and other contract documents may be received electronically via email request to rogerschroeder@co.lyon. mn.us, via download from the Lyon County Website <u>http://lyonco.org</u>, and are available for review at the Lyon County Environmental Department, 504 Fairgrounds Road, Marshall MN. This listing is also posted at QuestCDN. com as Quest eBidDoc #5275048

Interpretation and clarification of these materials will be done by Roger Schroeder, Environmental Department Administrator. Please feel welcome to call with any questions.

No bids may be withdrawn for a period of forty-five (45) days from the date of opening of bids. The County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive informalities, and further reserves the right to award the contract in the best interest of the County.

DATED: July 17, 2017

(First Date of Pub.: Wed., July 26, 2017) (Dates of Pub.: Wed., July 26, Aug. 2, 9, 2017)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that Lyon County Commissioners, acting as the drainage authority for the applicable drainage system, will hold public hearings regarding ditch assessments to be payable in 2018 on Tuesday, August 15, 2017, at 1:30 p.m. for County Ditches and at 2:00 p.m. for Judicial/ Joint Ditches at the Commissioner Room on the second floor of the Lyon County Government Center, 607 West Main Street, Marshall, MN 56258.

The purpose of these hearings is to review balances and determine ditch assessments for payable year 2018. Members/landowners of each ditch system and the general public who are interested or have concerns are encouraged to attend.

It has been determined that the following described ditches in the County of Lyon, State of Minnesota, have deficit balances or insufficient funds for proper maintenance, repair and other costs:

County Ditch No. 3 & 44	Cour
County Ditch No. 3 & 44 LAT A	Judio
County Ditch No. 4 IMPR	Judio
County Ditch No. 5 IMPR	Joint
County Ditch No. 11	Judio
County Ditch No. 29	Judio
County Ditch No. 37	Judio
County Ditch No. 38	Judio
County Ditch No. 40	Joint
County Ditch No. 63	

County Ditch No. 69 Iudicial Ditch No. 7 REP B Iudicial Ditch No. 9 Lyons BR 11A Ioint Ditch No. 12 L & L Iudicial Ditch No. 16 L & Y Iudicial Ditch No. 24 L & Y Iudicial Ditch No. 24 Y & L Iudicial Ditch No. 31 R & L Ioint Ditch No. 48 Y & L

The Lyon County Board of Commissioners therefore deems it necessary to assess a percentage of the benefits or assess a specific dollar amount on all lands benefited by said ditches for the purpose of creating a sufficient balance in said ditch accounts for past and future maintenance, repair and other costs of the aforementioned ditches.

Please contact Lyon County Ditch Inspector Todd Hammer at 507-532-8208 if you have any questions or desire additional information.

E.J. Moberg Lyon County Auditor/Treasurer